

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X

JANELL WINFIELD, TRACEY STEWART,
and SHAUNA NOEL,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

15-CV-5236 (LTS) (KHP)

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant.

-----X

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN REPLY TO
DEFENDANT'S OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' OBJECTIONS TO
THE MAGISTRATE JUDGE'S ORAL DECISION OF SEPTEMBER 14, 2017
DENYING ALL DISCOVERY FROM NEW YORK CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS**

Craig Gurian
Anti-Discrimination Center, Inc.
1745 Broadway, 17th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 537-5824
Attorney for Plaintiffs

Mariann Meier Wang
Cuti Hecker Wang LLP
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, New York 10007
(212) 620-2600
Attorney for Plaintiffs

February 2, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

 POINT I
 THE FAILURE OF THE ORAL DECISION TO RECOGNIZE THE CRITICAL ROLES OF
 INDIVIDUAL CITY COUNCIL MEMBERS RENDERS THAT DECISION CLEARLY
 ERRONEOUS AND CONTRARY TO LAW. 3

 POINT II
 DEFENDANT’S (AND THE ORAL DECISION’S) FALSE DICHOMOTOMY BETWEEN
 “FACTS” ON THE ONE HAND AND “OPINIONS” OR “SPECULATION” ON THE
 OTHER MUST BE REJECTED BECAUSE COUNCIL MEMBER MOTIVATION AND
 FUTURE CONDUCT IS AT ISSUE..... 9

 POINT III
 THE ORAL DECISION’S CONCLUSION THAT SUBSTITUTE EVIDENCE IS
 AVAILABLE TO PLAINTIFFS IS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND CONTRARY TO LAW
 AS THE CMs HAVE UNIQUE INFORMATION (THE DEPOSITION STANDARD) AND
 THE DOCUMENTS SOUGHT ARE NOT DUPLICATIVE OF EITHER AGENCY
 DISCOVERY OR THE PUBLIC RECORD..... 10

 POINT IV
 THE ORAL DECISION WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND CONTRARY TO LAW IN
 IGNORING THE FACT THAT DEFENDANT CANNOT BE ALLOWED TO INTRODUCE
 A SUBJECT MATTER (USING IT AS A SWORD) AND THEN DEPLOY A SHIELD TO
 RESTRICT PLAINTIFFS’ ABILITY TO RESPOND IN TERMS OF THAT SUBJECT
 MATTER..... 12

 POINT V
 THE ORAL DECISION WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS AND CONTRARY TO LAW IN
 RESPECT TO ITS DETERMINATION OF BENEFIT VERSUS BURDEN..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACORN v. Cty. of Nassau (“*ACORN IP*”), 2009 WL 2923435
(E.D.N.Y. Sep. 10, 2009)..... 13

Bogart v. City of New York, 2015 WL 5036963 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2015)..... 11

Brown v. Gilmore, 2000 U.S.D. Lexis 21263 (E.D. Va. Oct. 26, 2000) 4

Favors v. Cuomo (“*Favors I*”), 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012) 13

Favors v. Cuomo (“*Favors II*”), 2015 WL 7075960
(E.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2015)..... 13, 14

Friedlander v. Roberts, 2000 WL 1772611 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 21, 2000) 11

Gravel v. United States, 408 U.S. 606 (1972) 12, 13

Handschu v. Special Servs. Div., 2003 WL 26474590
(S.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2003)..... 10

In re Cty. of Erie, 546 F.3d 222 (2d Cir. 2008) 13, 14

L.D. Leasing Corp., Inc. v. Crimaldi, 1992 WL 373732
(E.D.N.Y. Dec. 1, 1992) 11

Lederman v. Giuliani, 2002 WL 31357810
(S.D.N.Y. Oct. 17, 2002) 11

Lederman v. N.Y.C. Dept’ of Parks & Rec., 731 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2013) 11

MHANY Mgmt., Inc. v. Cty. Of Nassau, 819 F.3d 581 (2d Cir. 2016) 11, 12

Moriah v. Bank of China Ltd., 72 F. Supp. 3d 437 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 11

Murray v. Cty. of Suffolk, 212 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 11

Sherrod v. Breitbart, 304 F.R.D. 73 (D.D.C. 2014) 10

Smith v. Town of Clarkton, N.C., 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1982)..... 11

United States v. Bilzerian, 926 F.2d 1285 (2d Cir. 1991)..... 13

United States v. City of New York, 2009 WL 2423307 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 5, 2009)..... 10, 11

CASES (CONT.)

Vega v. Hempstead Union Free Sch. Dist., 801 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 6

Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp., 429 U.S. 252 (1977) 12

Winfield v. City of New York, 2016 WL 6208564 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 24, 2016) 4, 5, 6

ORAL DECISIONS

Magistrate Judge Oral Decision on Council Member
Depositions and Discovery, recorded in Transcript
of Sept. 14, 2017 Court Conference..... 1, 3, 4, 7, 9, 10, 12, 14, 15
